

भारत सरकार/ Government of India खान मंत्रालय / Ministry कर् भारतीय खान व्यूरो / Indian Bureau of Mines क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक का कार्यालय / Office of the Regional Controller of Mines



File No.: MP/Jabalpur/Manganese Ore-17 (1905 - 4908

रजिस्टर्ड ए०डी०/ उल्लंघनपत्र Jabalpur, dated: 01/06/2021

Shri Kishor Kumar Bagaria (Mine Owner) M/s Shree Kamal Lime Industries, Station Road, Katni-483501 District- Katni (M.P).

विषय - माज्य के Jabalpur जिले में स्थित आपकी Darshani Manganese, Iron Ore, Laterite & Ochre Mine, (क्षेत्रफल= 5.70 हे0) में खनिज संरक्षण एवं विकास नियमावली, 2017 के नियमों का उल्लंघन। (Mine Code-40MPR18006)

महोदय,

The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 were found violated in your above mentioned mine with respect to the Scheme of Mining of above mentioned mine was approved vide this office letter No-MP/Jabalpur/Iron Ore/M.Sch-49/15-16 dated 21.04.2016 incorporating the proposals of working from 2016-17 to 2020-21 during the inspection by Shri Sanjay M. Girhe, Regional Mining Geologist on 09.03.2021 in presence of Shri. R.K. Mishra, Manager, Shri Mrutunjay Prasad, Mines Manager and Shri Digvijay Bisen, Qualified Person as detailed under-:

नियम स.	पाए गए उल्लंघन की विस्तृत प्रकृति
Rule 11 (1)	According to this rule-No holder of a mining lease shall commence or carry out mining operation in any area except in accordance with the mining plan approved, modified or reviewed by the Indian Bureau of Mines or prepared and certified in accordance with the system established by the State Govt. pursuant to the provisions to caluse (b) of Sub Section (2) of Section 5 or approved by the competent authority of the Atomic Minerals Directorate for exploration and Researching respect of minerals specified in Part B of the First Schedule of the Act where the grade of such atomic minerals is equal to or above the threshold value limit declared under schedule-A of the Atomic Mineral Concession Rules 2016
	 i) No boreholes were drilled against the proposal of 05 nos. of core boreholes during the last 05 years of approved scheme period i.e. 2016-17 to 2020-21. ii) As per the 8.3 para of PMCP chapter, total 72 nos. of saplings covering 250 Sq.M areas was proposed to be planted at different locations. But, no such plantation works has been carried out during the year 2019-20 as observed during mine inspection.
Rule 31(4)	The plans and sections required under these rules shall be maintained up to date within three months in case of category 'A' mines as referred to in clause (a) of sub-rule (2) of rule 55, and within twelve months in case of any other mine The plans & sections were not found updated on quarterly basis as required under this rule and not maintained at mines site office.
Rule 26(2)	The holder of mining lease shall submit a yearly report as per the format specified before 1 st July of every year setting forth the extent of protective and rehabilitative work carried out as envisaged in the approved mine closure plan, and if there is any deviation, reason thereof Report in prescribe Form for the year 2019-20 was not submitted till the date of inspection.
Rule 46	The holder of the prospecting licence or prospecting license cum mining lease or the mining lease shall,— when any new appointment of an agent, mining engineer, geologist or any person is made under sub-rule (1) of rule 55; or (b) when the employment of any such person is terminated or any such person leaves the said employment; or (c) when any change occurs in the address of any such person, within fifteen days from the date of such appointment, termination, leaving or change in address, give a notice in Form H of the Schedule to the authorised officer, as the case may be. Intimation regarding appointment of Shri Shrinivas Mishra appointed as Geologist and Shri Mrutunjay Prasad appointed as Mining engineer not submitted till the date of inspection.

In this connection it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR-2017.

- 03. Non-compliance of the rule 11(1) of MCDR-2017 may lead to suspension of mining operations winder the provisions of rule 11(2) of MCDR-2017.
- 04. You are therefore advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (Forty Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

भवदीय,

(स्त्रीप सिंह) उप.खान नियंत्रक कृते क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक भारतीय खान ब्यूरो,

प्रतिलिपि स्चनार्थ हेतु प्रेषित :

- 01. The Director of Geology & Mining, Govt .of Madhya Pradesh, Khanij Bhavan, 29-A, Arera Hills, Bhopal (M.P.).
- 02. The District Collector, Jabalpur (M.P.).

प्रतिलिपि प्रेषित :

The Controller of Mines (CZ), IBM, Nagpur for information.

उप.खान नियंत्रक भारतीय खान ब्यूरो,

Oc-